(Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020), and Case No. 2020-00195 Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County
Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment, (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

22 McKinney District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request (Staff’s Second Request),
Item 2(b) (filed Mar. 20, 2023).

Commission Staff’s Report
 -9- Case No. 2022-00400

Delinquent Charge   $22.50

Meter Reread Charge   $22.50

Paycall   $24.00

Returned Check Charge   $10.00

Reconnect Charge   $34.50

Service Investigation Charge   $22.50

Tap Fees

5/8- x 3/4-Inch Meter  $1,421.33

1-Inch Meter  $1,960.85

The revised nonrecurring charges result in a decrease to test year Other Water

Revenues and an increase to the total revenue requirement of $78.00 as explained in

adjustment (C) below.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

McKinney District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2021, as determined by Staff, appears below.

Description Occurrences

Current

Rate Total

Revised

Rate Adjustment Pro Forma

Delinquent Charge 0 -$   -$   22.50$   -$   -$

Meter Reread 0 35.00$   0 22.50$   0 0

Paycall 2 10.00$   20 24.00$   28 48

Returned Check 18 10.00$   180 10.00$   0 180

Reconnect 212 35.00$   7,420 34.50$   (106) 7,314

Service Investigation 0 35.00$   0 22.50$   0 0

Totals 7,620$   (78)$   7,542$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2022-00400

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  McKinney District did not propose any

adjustments to its test-year revenues from water sales of $917,275. McKinney District

stated that a current and projected billing analysis could not be prepared using standard

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 917,275$   57,602$   (A) 974,877$

Late Payment Penalties 22,050 (4,696) (B) 17,354

Other Water Revenues 35,968 (22,050) (C)

(6,376) (C) 7,542

Misc. Service Revenues 1,800 1,800

Total Operating Revenues 977,093 24,480 1,001,573

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 246,205 (6,681) (D)

(5,985) (E) 233,539

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 20,800 (2,800) (F) 18,000

Purchased Water 464,375 66,555 (G)

(88,601) (H) 442,329

Purchased Power for Pumping 12,364 (I)

(2,063) (H) 10,301

Materials and Supplies 76,795 (13,965) (E)

(L) 62,830

Contractual Services - Accounting 6,590 (L) 6,590

Contractual Services  - Other 58,531 (L) 58,531

Transportation Expense 16,238 (L) 16,238

Insurance - General Liability 4,052 (L) 4,052

Insurance - Other 7,177 (L) 7,177

Bad Debt Expense 7,046 7,046

Miscellaneous Expense 25,065 (12,364) (I)
(L) 12,701

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 932,874 (53,540) 879,334

Taxes Other Than Income 23,512 (2,686) (J) 20,826

Depreciation 92,622 (12,799) (K) 79,823

Total Operating Expenses 1,049,008 (69,025) 979,983

Net Operating Income (71,915) 93,505 21,590

Interest Income 1,331 1,331

Income Available to Service Debt (70,584)$   93,505$   22,921$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -11- Case No. 2022-00400

reporting from the McKinney District’s billing software23, McKinney District went on to

state that the revenue from water sales was calculated correctly by the billing software.24

Commission Staff calculated an increase of $57,602 in water sales as a result of the rate

adjustment effected by a purchased water adjustment that was approved during 2022,

and thus made an adjustment to the Billing Analysis.25  Commission Staff recommends

that the Commission approve the adjustment proposed by Commission Staff.

Commission Staff also recommends that McKinney District issue a request for purchase